

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT COURT OF NEW JERSEY**

ROOFER'S PENSION FUND, Individually
and On Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PERRIGO COMPANY PLC, *et al.*,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-CV-02805 RMB LDW

Hon. Renée Marie Bumb
Hon. Leda Dunn Wettre

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	3
A. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Classes Through Their Litigation Efforts, Including Extensive Discovery.....	5
B. The Settlement Was Renegotiated at Arm’s Length after Extensive Discovery.....	7
C. The Settlement Provides Adequate Relief Considering the Risks, Costs, and Delay of Trial and Appeal.....	9
1. The complexity, risk, and likely duration of the litigation.....	9
2. Risks and costs establishing liability and damages.....	10
3. The Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Risks of Litigation.....	13
D. The Settlement Was Reached after Both Fact and Expert Discovery Were Completed ...	14
E. Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	15
F. Reaction of Class Members.....	15
G. The Settlement Satisfies Applicable <i>Prudential</i> Factors.....	15
H. The Settlement Satisfies Other Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	16
1. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief is Effective.....	16
2. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable.....	17
3. The Only Supplemental Agreement Is Not Operative.....	17
4. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably.....	17
III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	18
IV. NOTICE SATISFIED RULE 23, DUE PROCESS, AND THE PSLRA.....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012).....	7, 8
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 559 F. App’x 151 (3d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Beltran v. SOS Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 319895 (D.N.J. Jan. 3, 2023).....	10, 14, 16, 18
<i>Beltran v. SOS Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 316294 (D.N.J. Jan. 19, 2023).....	10
<i>Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017).....	15
<i>Devlin v. Ferrandino & Son, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7178338 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2016).....	14
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	20
<i>Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019)	8
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	3, 4, 5, 9, 10
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019)	12
<i>In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litigation</i> , 2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008)	14

In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....13, 14

In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....20

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....12, 14, 15

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Lending Pracs. Litig.,
795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015).....5

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)15

In re Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 13380384, (E.D. Pa. Feb. 14, 2011)14, 19

In re Innocoll Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig.,
2022 WL 16533571 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2022).....15

In re Innocoll Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig.,
2022 WL 717254 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2022).....16, 17

In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)18

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig.,
307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....8

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig.,
2015 WL 12827803 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 2015)8

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....3, 8

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 7638464 (D.N.J. June 7, 2016).....17

In re: Petrobras Sec. Litig.,
312 F.R.D. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)7

In re Petrobras Sec.,
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....7

In re Prudential Insurance Co. America Sales Practice Litigation Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....4

In re Turquoise Hill Res. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2021 WL 148752 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2021)7

In re Warfarin Sodium Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....3, 8

In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.,
2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018)4, 10, 14

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....7

In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020).....4

See In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2021 WL 358611 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2021)19

In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....8, 9, 11

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....13

In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....13

Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.,
2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022)7, 10, 12

Lazy Oil, Co. v. Witco Corp.,
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....12

Lazy Oil, Co. v. Witco Corp.,
166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999).....12

McDonough v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.J.,
641 F. App’x 146 (3d Cir. 2015)3

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....20

Par Pharm.,
2013 WL 393009113, 18

Schuler v. Medicines Co.,
2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....14

Se. Pa. Trans. Auth. v. Orrstown Fin. Servs., Inc.,
2023 WL 1454371 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2023)17

TIAA v. Valeant Pharms. Int'l, Inc.,
No. 21-1218, 2021 WL 6881210 (3d Cir. Dec. 20, 2021).....19

Utah Ret. Sys. V. Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc.,
2022 WL 118104 (E.D. Pa. Jan 12, 2022)6

Rules & Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. R. 23(e)(1)(B).....20

Fed. R. Civ. R. 23(e)(2)(B).....7, 20

Fed. R. Civ. R. 23(e)(2)(C).....9

Fed. R. Civ. R. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)9

Fed. R. Civ. R. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)16

Fed. R. Civ. R. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....16

Fed. R. Civ. R. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)16

Fed. R. Civ. R. 23(e)(2)(D).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....4

Israeli Securities Law, 1968.....5, 18

Statutes

Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934..... *passim*

Section 14(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 *passim*

Section 20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 19345

Additional Citations

4 NEWBERG AND RUBENSTEIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:49 (6th ed. 2023)9
